

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**F.A. No. 213 of 2026**

Murshid Alam

... Appellant

**Versus**

Nahid Anjum

... Respondent

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA**

For the Appellant

: Mr. Aman Ali, Advocate

**05/Dated: 27<sup>th</sup> July, 2026**

1. The notice has been issued upon the sole respondent vide order dated 23.04.2026.
2. Perused the office note dated 22.07.2026.
3. It is evident from the aforesaid note that the notice was issued under ordinary process and speed post.
4. The Service Report has been received with the report that the respondent's family refused to accept the notice, so the notice is hanged on the door.
5. Further, undelivered speed post has been received with the report that the recipient refused to accept it, which is kept at record.
6. In view of the refusal and service of notice by affixation, this Court deems the notice to be validly served upon the sole respondent.
7. The learned counsel for the appellant has submitted that an interlocutory application has been filed for condoning of delay of 17 days.

**I.A. No. 2756 of 2026:**

8. The instant interlocutory application has been filed under Section 5

of the Limitation Act to condone the delay of 17 days in filing the first appeal.

9. Considering the sufficient cause, as has been referred in the interlocutory application, the delay of 17days in preferring the appeal is hereby condoned.

10. As such, the instant interlocutory application being I.A. No. 2756 of 2026 is allowed, and as such, disposed of.

**F.A. No. 213 of 2026:**

11. Heard learned counsel for the appellant.

12. Call for the Trial Court Record.

13. List this case under the appropriate heading.

14. Let fresh steps be taken for service of notice upon the respondent at the stage of Admission under both ordinary process as well as speed post, for which requisites etc. must be filed within two weeks.

15. The notice is made returnable on 14<sup>th</sup> September, 2026.

**(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)**

**(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)**

27<sup>th</sup> July, 2026  
Samarth  
Uploaded on 04.08.2026